

Section XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 1188, 1195, 1209, 1219, 1220, 1250, 1253, 1265, 1281, 1325, 4764-4765, 5461 and 5732 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

State of Odisha & Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Sri Ajit Kumar Routray etc.etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27th October, 2014 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

“From the Office Report, we find that in some of the petitions notice to the respondents is yet to be served either it is incomplete or for want of process fee.

Wherever the payment of process fee is required, the petitioner(s) is/are directed to comply with the same by making the payment within two weeks from today.

The Registry shall list the cases after service is effected on all the respondents.

In the meantime, wherever counter affidavit is to be filed by the respondents, the same shall be filed within four weeks from today.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within three weeks thereafter.”

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that this is a group of 93 matters. Out of 93 matters service of show cause notice is complete in 80 matters but no counter affidavit has been filed in those 80 matters.

It is further submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that fresh show cause notice was issued for effecting service on unserved respondents in the SLPs mentioned below and service position is as under.

SLP No.	No. of Respondents	Vakalatnama/Appearance	Counter affidavit	Status
1188 of 2014	Sole respondent	Unserved	--	Incomplete

1195 of 2014	Sole respondent	Unservd	--	Incomplete
1209 of 2014	Ten respondents	Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4,5, 8, 9 and 10 served . Others unserved. No appearance for served Respodents.	--	incomplete
1219 of 2014	Sole respondent	unserved	--	incomplete
1220 of 2014	Sole respondent	A.D. card received but no appearance	--	complete
1250 of 2014	Sole respondent	Unservd	--	incomplete
1253 of 2014	Sole respondent	unserved	--	incomplete
1265 of 2014	Sole respondent	unserved	--	incomplete
1281 of 2014	5 respondents	Respondent Nos. 1 and 5 represented.Others unserved.	Not Filed	incomplete
1325 of 2014	Sole respondent	Unservd	--	incomplete
5461 of 2014	Sole respondent	Unservd	--	incomplete

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioners has not taken fresh steps to serve unserved Respodents in SLP (C) Nos. 4764-4765 and 5732 of 2014 in view of Court's Order dated 14.07.2014.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 23rd day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

- 1.Mr. Shibashish Mishra, Adv.(Bar Association)
- 2.Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain, Adv.(Bar Association)
- 3.Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Adv.(Bar Association)
- 4.Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, Adv.(Bar Library)
5. Mr. Devarat, Adv (414, MC. Setalved Block)
- 6.Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, Adv. (430, MC. Setalved Chamber)
7. Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv. (Bar Association)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR